

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 $\overline{a}_{i}$ 

# ACTS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

to Calais by the way of Dennysville, Pembroke and Eastport, with power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to Powers, privilehave a common seal, make by-laws for the management of ges and liabilithe Company, not inconsistent with the laws of the State ; take and hold any real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding Forty Thousand Dollars at any one time ; and the same convey at pleasure, and generally to have, exercise and enjoy all the privileges, rights and powers usually granted to similar corporations; and the said First meeting James Thomas may convene the first meeting of said cor- how called. poration, first giving to his associates such notice as he may think suitable.

#### CHAPTER 403.

AN ACT in addition to an Act entitled an Act to incorporate the Canal Bank.

Approved January 31, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the number of Directors in the Number of Di-Canal Bank from and after the passage of this Act, shall rectors to conconsist only of seven, four of whom shall constitute a quorum, any thing in the Act to which this is in addition, to the contrary notwithstanding.

## CHAPTER 404.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Marion.

Approved January 31, 1834.

**Sect.** 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Plantation numbered thirteen, East division of lands in the county of Washington, bounded on the North by Plantation No. Boundaries. fourteen, on the East by the town of Edmunds, on the South by Whiting, and on the West by Plantation No.

3

### TOWN OF STONEHAM.

eighteen and the town of East Machias, with the inhabitants thereof be, and the same hereby is, incorporated into a town by the name of Marion.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Firstiownmeet- peace for said county, may issue his warrant, directing some inhabitant to notify the inhabitants of said town to meet at a time and place in said warrant specified, to choose all necessary town officers.

> Be it further enacted, That for the choice of **SECT.** 3. Representative to the Legislature of the State the town of Marion shall be added to, and classed with the district now composed of East Machias, Whiting and township No. eighteen, twenty four, and the town of Wesley.

#### CHAPTER 405.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Stoneham.

### Approved January 31, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That that part of the Plantation of the Fryeburg Academy Grant and all that part of the plantation of Bachelder's Grant, in the county of Oxford, bounded as follows, to wit : Beginning at a small popple tree with stones placed around it, at or near the North East corner of the Bradley and Eastman's Grant, thence extending North two hundred and forty rods to a pile of stones on Ames' Mountain (so called); thence North forty degrees East, five hundred and twenty rods, to a pile of stones on the West range of Speckled Mountain; thence North sixty six degrees East, one hundred and ninety four rods to a spruce tree, marked, on Speckled Mountain; thence North eighty degrees East eight hundred and eighty rods to a spruce tree, marked, on red rock (so called); thence South sixty six degrees East to the intersection of the West line of the town of Albany; thence on the said West line of Albany to the line of the town of Waterford;

ing-how notified.

To be classed with district now composed of East Machias. &c.

Boundaries.